

No. 19-963

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY SCHEIN, INC., PETITIONER

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

PAUL F. SCHUSTER
CYNTHIA KEELY TIMMS
LOCKE LORD LLP
*2200 Ross Avenue,
Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201*

RICHARD C. GODFREY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
*300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
STACIE M. FAHSEL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

ETHAN R. MEREL
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Background	5
B. Facts and procedural history	8
Summary of argument	15
Argument.....	19
The exemption of certain claims from the scope of an arbitration agreement does not negate a delegation of questions of arbitrability to an arbitrator	19
A. The ‘clear and unmistakable evidence’ rule applies only to the initial question whether the parties agreed to a delegation of arbitrability.....	19
B. The presumption of arbitrability applies to determine the scope of a delegation of arbitrability.....	24
C. A carve-out provision does not negate a valid delegation of arbitrability	31
1. The presumption of arbitrability requires a carve-out provision to be construed not to limit the scope of a valid delegation	31
2. The court of appeals’ contrary approach conflicts with this Court’s case law and leads to illogical results.....	33
D. The Court should vacate the judgment below and remand the case for further proceedings	39
Conclusion	41

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	20
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5, 6, 19
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auwah v. Coverall North America, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>BG Group plc v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	7, 21, 24, 30
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020)	8, 34, 39
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Steelworkers</i> , 588 F.2d 127 (5th Cir. 1979)	30
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Brittania-U Nigeria, Ltd. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Collins v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv West Associates</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 824 (2009).....	10
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solutions, Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	20
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972).....	10
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Institute</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	7, 21, 30, 33
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	30
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koch v. Compucredit Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 460 (8th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	7, 23, 30
<i>Lawrence v. Comprehensive Business Services Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 7, 21, 38
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	25
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	26
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	5
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 915 (2019)	38
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	<i>passim</i>

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	21
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	21
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Rubber Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	30
Statutes:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2 (§ 2)	2, 6, 20
9 U.S.C. 3 (§ 3)	9, 20
9 U.S.C. 4 (§ 4)	9, 20
9 U.S.C. 16(a) (§ 16(a))	11
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 (§ 1)	8
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Miscellaneous:	
Karen Halverson Cross, <i>Letting the Arbitrator Decide Unconscionability Challenges</i> , 26 Ohio St. J. Disp. Resol. 1 (2011)	30, 31
Martin Domke et al., <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)	5
Thomas J. Stipanowich, <i>The Third Arbitration Trilogy: ‘Stolt-Nielsen,’ ‘Rent-A-Center,’ ‘Concepcion’ and the Future of American Arbitration</i> , 22 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 323 (2011)	28, 29
